
Respondent Names 

EIU 775 Quality Health Care PAC 

Complainant Name 

Glen Morgan 

Complaint Description 

Glen Morgan 
 
Fri, 4 Aug 2023 at 1:32 AM 
 
To whom it may concern, 
 
It has recently come to my attention that the SEIU 775 Quality Health Care PAC corporation 
violated campaign disclosure laws per RCW 42.17A, during the recent 2023 primary 
campaign for the city of Burien City Council races.  The violations are as follows: 
 
1) Failure to provide legally required details on Independent Expenditure Forms (Violation of 
RCW 42.17A.260(3)(C), WAC 390-16-037, 42.17A.240, 42.17A.305) 
 
It appears that this mega secretive dark money corporate PAC has expended over $30,000 to 
influence the outcome of the 2023 primary election results in the City of Burien for one city 
council seat alone.  Unfortunately, they have chosen to also conceal the critical legally 
required details about  these expenditures from the public by failing to provide details on their 
C-6 reports influencing this race as clearly required by RCW 42.17A.260. 
 
This well-funded PAC, which has the resources to hire professional compliance, legal, and 
treasurer support and which is very familiar with Washington State’s campaign finance laws 
for many years of political activity still chose to knowingly break the law. This is all the more 
shocking considering the fact this professional, corporately funded PAC was found guilty by 
the PDC staff for previous violations of Washington’s Campaign Finance Laws and they were 
forced to pay a penalty, with a balance on this penalty suspended if they would only decide to 
stop breaking the law (See attached  – PDC Enforcement Case #107108) 
 
The date of all these expenditures, which concealed critical information from the public, 
clearly fell within the critical 21 day window of the August election as referenced in RCW 
42.17A.260(1)(a).  I will also note for the record, this PAC colluded to break the law with 
known campaign finance lawbreaker Moxie Media (See AG Stipulated Judgement from 2011 
with a $250,000 fine attached for reference) 
 
Specifically, I will list the wide range of violations committed by this secretive dark money 
corporat PAC below: 
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     C6 Report 11969 (attached) – dated 7/12/2023 - $7,311.16 – For candidate Brittany 
Williams, City of Burien – missing all details of IE – how many pieces, true sub vendor, etc 
as required in WAC 390-16-037, example B. 
    C6 Report 11996 (attached) – dated 7/26/2023 - $7,311.16 – For candidate Brittany 
Williams, City of Burien – missing all details of IE – how many pieces, true sub vendor, etc 
as required in WAC 390-16-037, example B. 
    C6 Report 11985 (attached) – dated 7/19/2023 - $7,311.16 – For candidate Brittany 
Williams, City of Burien – missing all details of IE – how many pieces, true sub vendor, etc 
as required in WAC 390-16-037, example B. 
    C6 Report 11987 (attached) – dated 7/19/2023 - $3584. – For candidate Brittany Williams, 
City of Burien & candidate Patricia Hudson, City of Burien– missing all details of staff 
time/text – how many text messages were sent (there are records of these details, but they 
have been concealed, true sub vendor, etc as required in WAC 390-16-037. 
    C6 Report 11977 (attached) – dated 7/17/2023 - $3386. – For candidate Brittany Williams, 
City of Burien & candidate Patricia Hudson, City of Burien– missing all details of staff 
time/text – how many text messages were sent (there are records of these details, but they 
have been concealed, true sub vendor, etc as required in WAC 390-16-037. 
    C6 Report 12008 (attached) – dated 8/1/2023 - $2468. – For candidate Brittany Williams, 
City of Burien & candidate Patricia Hudson, City of Burien– missing all details of staff 
time/text – how many text messages were sent (there are records of these details, but they 
have been concealed, true sub vendor, etc as required in WAC 390-16-037. 
    C6 Report 11995 (attached) – dated 7/26/2023 - $2372. – For candidate Brittany Williams, 
City of Burien & candidate Patricia Hudson, City of Burien– missing all details of staff 
time/text – how many text messages were sent (there are records of these details, but they 
have been concealed, true sub vendor, etc as required in WAC 390-16-037. 
    C6 Report 11988 (attached) – dated 7/21/2023 - $2294. – For candidate Brittany Williams, 
City of Burien & candidate Patricia Hudson, City of Burien– missing all details of staff 
time/text – how many text messages were sent (there are records of these details, but they 
have been concealed, true sub vendor, etc as required in WAC 390-16-037. 
    C6 Report 12000 (attached) – dated 7/28/2023 - $1996. – For candidate Brittany Williams, 
City of Burien & candidate Patricia Hudson, City of Burien– missing all details of staff 
time/text – how many text messages were sent (there are records of these details, but they 
have been concealed, true sub vendor, etc as required in WAC 390-16-037. 
    C6 Report 11978 (attached) – dated 7/17/2023 - $1572. – For candidate Brittany Williams, 
City of Burien & candidate Patricia Hudson, City of Burien– missing all details of staff 
time/text – how many text messages were sent (there are records of these details, but they 
have been concealed, true sub vendor, etc as required in WAC 390-16-037. 
 
 
This appears to have been a willful violation committed in an effort to conceal this critical 
information from the public over the final few weeks of the campaign so that the public 
would not be aware of the details involved in this dark money funding flowing into this small 
city by outside sources.  This is a knowing, willful violation of the campaign finance laws by 
experienced insiders who know better and appear willing to mock the process, the PDC, the 
law, and the public with their deceptive efforts. 
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The next logical question when investigating this mega-corporate PAC, of course, is logical.  
What else are they concealing? 
Please note, this PAC has violated Washington State’s election laws in the past, as I detailed 
above. I’m sure they will continue to break the law in the future. 
 
I believe I have provided enough detail and evidence for the PDC staff to pursue this 
complaint effectively.  However, please let me know if you need further information on this 
issue. 
 
Best Regards, 
 
Glen Morgan 
What impact does the alleged violation(s) have on the public? 
The public has a right to know all the details that mega-corporate dark money secretive PACs 
like this one try to conceal from them when attempting to buy local municipal elections.  
Organizations like this have unlimited cash to spend on compliance, so when they break the 
law, it isn't accidental, it is just what they do to mock the public and the PDC 
List of attached evidence or contact information where evidence may be found   
Clearly detailed in complaint and exhibits - however, this is probably just the tip of the 
iceberg for this crew 
List of potential witnesses with contact information to reach them 
Every officer involved, the treasurer, the vendors, and anyone else who is hiding from the 
truth in this organization. 
Certification (Complainant) 
I certify (or declare) under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of Washington that 
information provided with this complaint is true and correct to the best of my knowledge and 
belief. 

 
 











 

State of Washington 
PUBLIC DISCLOSURE COMMISSION 

711 Capitol Way Rm. 206, PO Box 40908  Olympia, Washington 98504-0908  
(360) 753-1111  FAX (360) 753-1112 

Toll Free 1-877-601-2828  E-mail: pdc@pdc.wa.gov  Website: www.pdc.wa.gov 
 
June 14, 2022 
   
SEIU 775 Benefits Group 
215 Columbia St, Ste 300 
Seattle, WA 98104 
  
And delivered electronically to disclosure@myseiubenefits.org and 
sheena.tomar@myseiubenefits.org    
 
Subject: PDC Order, Case 107108 
  
Dear SEIU 775 Benefits Group,   
 
Enclosed is a copy of the Public Disclosure Commission’s Order Imposing Fine that was entered 
in the above-referenced case.  
 
At the May 10, 2022 Brief Enforcement Hearing, the Presiding Officer assessed a total civil 
penalty of $150 in accordance with WAC 390-37-143, of which $150 is suspended if the 
conditions of the Order are met. 
 
Thank you for your prompt attention to this matter. If you have questions, please contact us by 
email at pdc@pdc.wa.gov  
 
Sincerely,  
  
Electronically Signed by Tabatha Blacksmith   
PDC Staff  
 
Enclosure: Initial Order  



 

State of Washington 
PUBLIC DISCLOSURE COMMISSION 

711 Capitol Way Rm. 206, PO Box 40908  Olympia, Washington 98504-0908  
(360) 753-1111  FAX (360) 753-1112 

Toll Free 1-877-601-2828  E-mail: pdc@pdc.wa.gov  Website: www.pdc.wa.gov 
 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC DISCLOSURE COMMISSION 
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON 

 
In Re: Compliance with RCW 42.17A 
 
SEIU 775 Benefits Group, 

                             Respondent. 

 
PDC Case 107108 
 
Findings of Fact, 
Conclusions of Law, and 
Order Imposing Fine 

 

Pursuant to the brief enforcement hearing (brief adjudicative proceeding) notice sent to 
SEIU 775 Benefits Group on April 18, 2022, a brief adjudicative proceeding was held on 
May 19, 2022, remotely from Olympia, WA by live audio and online transmission, to 
consider whether the Respondent violated RCW 42.17A.630 by failing to file a Lobbyist 
Employer’s Annual Report (L-3 Report) as a lobbyist employer for the 2021 calendar 
year. The L-3 report was due to be filed by February 28, 2022. 
 
The hearing was held in accordance with Chapters 34.05 RCW and 42.17A RCW and 
Chapter 390-37 WAC. Commission Vice Chair Nancy Isserlis was the Presiding Officer. 
Commission staff was represented by Tabitha Townsend, Jordan Campbell, and Tabatha 
Blacksmith, Compliance Coordinators. The Respondent participated in the hearing via 
videoconference. 
 
Having considered the evidence, the Presiding Officer finds as follows: 
 

FINDINGS OF FACT 
 

1. The Respondent was a registered lobbyist employer in the State of Washington during 
calendar year 2021. 
   

2. As a registered lobbyist employer, the Respondent was required to file an L-3 report 
by February 28, 2022, disclosing lobbying expenditures made during 2021. 

 
3. The Respondent filed the missing L-3 report for 2021 prior to the date of the hearing. 
    
4. The Respondent has no prior violations. 

//// 

//// 



Finding, Conclusions & Order 
SEIU 775 Benefits Group 
PDC Case 107108 
Page - 3 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 
 

Based on the above facts, as a matter of law, the Presiding Officer concludes as follows: 
 
1. This matter was duly and properly convened and all jurisdictional, substantive, and 

procedural requirements have been satisfied. 
 
2. The Respondent violated RCW 42.17A.630 by failing to file the L-3 report by 

February 28, 2022 as required. 
ORDER  

 
On the basis of the foregoing Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law, 
 

1. IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the Respondent is assessed a total civil 
penalty of $150, in accordance with the L-3 penalty schedule set forth in 
WAC 390-37-143, of which $150 is suspended. 

 
2. It is further ordered that $150 of the $150 penalty is suspended upon the 

following condition(s): 
 

a. The Respondent is not found to have committed any further violations of 
Chapter 42.17A RCW or Title 390 WAC within four years of the date of 
this Order. The suspended penalty shall not be assessed based solely upon 
any remediable violation, minor violation, or error classified by the 
Commission as appropriate to address by a technical correction.  

 
This is an Initial Order of the Public Disclosure Commission.   

 
Entered this 14th day of June, 2022. 
 
Public Disclosure Commission 
 
Electronically Signed Peter Lavallee 
Peter Lavallee 
Executive Director 

  

 

  
 

I, Tabatha Blacksmith, certify that I mailed and emailed a copy 
of this order to the Respondent at their respective address 
postage pre-paid, and by email on the date stated herein. 
 

Electronically Signed Tabatha Blacksmith          June 14, 2022  
Signed     Date 
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APPEALS OF INITIAL ORDER 
 

REVIEW OF INITIAL ORDER - BY THE COMMISSION 

You may request that the full Commission review this initial order.  To seek review, you 
must: 
 
 Make the request by email, stating the reason for review, and identifying what alleged 

errors are contained in the initial order. See WAC 390-37-144(1).    
 
 All requests for review must be submitted electronically to pdc@pdc.wa.gov  

 
 REQUESTS FOR REVIEW MUST BE RECEIVED BY THE COMMISSION 

WITHIN TWENTY-ONE (21) CALENDAR DAYS AFTER THE DATE THIS 
INITIAL ORDER WAS ELECTRONICALLY DISTRIBUTED TO YOU.   

 
If review of this initial order is timely requested, the full Commission will hear the 
matter. If the Commission is unable to schedule a meeting to consider the request within 
twenty (20) calendar days, this initial order becomes a final order, and any request for 
review will automatically be considered a request for reconsideration of a final order. See 
WAC 390-37-144(4). The matter would then be scheduled for consideration and 
disposition at the next Commission meeting at which it is practicable to do so. 
 
A Respondent does not need to pay a penalty until after the Commission rules on a 
request for review of an initial order.   

________________________________________________________________________ 

FURTHER APPEAL RIGHTS – SUPERIOR COURT 
 
If the Commission does not receive a request for review of this initial order within 
twenty-one (21) calendar days, the initial order shall be the final order.  See WAC 390-
37-142(7).  

YOU HAVE THE RIGHT TO APPEAL A FINAL ORDER TO SUPERIOR 
COURT, PURSUANT TO THE PETITION FOR JUDICIAL REVIEW 
PROVISIONS OF RCW 34.05.542. 












































